ek "’

Decision No. 79880 ‘

3EFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COIMMISSION OF THE STATE 0

In the Matter of the Application of )

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a

corporation, for an order authoriz-— ) Application No. 52500

ing it to increase rates charged for ) (F1led Mareh 15, 1972;

water service in the East Los Angeles g Amended August 25, 1971)
)

district.

M¢Cutcehen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by
A. Crawford Greene, Jr., Attorney at Law,
for applicant.

William C. Bricca, Attorney at Law, and
John E. Brown, for the Commission staff.

QFINION

After notice, public hearing in this matter was held before
Examiner Gillanders on September 28 and 29, 1971 at Montebello and
the matter was submitted on November 21, 1971 upon receint of various
late-filed exhidits. |

Applicant, a California corporation, seeks authority to in-
crease 1ts rates for water service to about 25,300 metered customers
in its East Los Angeles district which encompasses the Citles of
Commerce, Hontebello, and Vernon and unincorvorated areas in the
County of Los Angeles. Applicant owns and operates water systems in
2l operating districts, all of which are in California.
Rates

The following tadbulation compares applicant's present and
proposed rates for metered water service: |




A. 52500 ek

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

PER METER PER MONTH
Calendar Year

Sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter.. $ 3.11
For 3/4-inch meter.. 3.41
Tor l-inch wmeter.. 4.61
For 1-1/2-inch meter.. 6.41
For 2-inch meter.. 8.21
For 3-inch meter.. 15.11
For 4-inch meter.. 20.11
For 6-iach weter.. 34.11
For 8-inch meter.. 50.11
For 10=-inch meter.. 62.11

Quantity Rates:

For the first 30,000 cu.

ft. per 100 cu. £r. ..... $ .223 $ .250 .260 $ .273 $ .287 $ .302
For all over 30,000 cu,

ft. per 100 cu, ft. ..... .210 .234 .245 ,257 .269 ,283

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve
charge which is applicable to all metered
service and to which is to be added the
wonthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




A. 52500 e | @ |

Results of Overation ‘

The following tabulation compares the estimated summary‘of
earnings for the test year 1971, under present and proposed rates,
Presented by the applicant and by the staff:

Applicant Estimated : Staff Adj. & Est. :Applicanti
Present :Co.Proposed: Present :Co.Proposed: Exceeds :
Rates : Rates® : Rates : Rates¥® : Staff¥

(Dollars in Thousands)

Yperatin . o |
Revenueg $ 3,041.3 ¢ 3,533.9 $ 3,041.3 $ 3,533.9 $

Overatin
sXnenses

Oper. & Maint. 21,388.1 1,388.2  1,380.9 1,380.9 7.2:

Admin., Gen'l. ‘ i
% Mise. 40.7 40.7 42.8 42.8  (TD

Tazes Other _ o ) _
Than Income 350.6 358.2 365.2 372.8 (IZ.®)

Depreciation 288.1 288.1 288.6  288.6 ()

Allocated .
Common 225.8 = 225.8 216.8 216.8 9.0

Subtotal 2,293.3  2,300.9  2,294.3  2,301.9 (I=0)

Income Taxes 175.9 426.3 174.7 __b25.2 1.2

Total _ ‘
Ixpenses 2,469.2 2,727.2  2,469.0 2,727.0 .2

Net Operating R
Revenues 572.1 806.7 572.3 806.9 2

Depreciated Rate ' ‘ «
Base 10,885.8  10,685.8 10,773.3 10,773.3 (EL.5)

Rate of Return 5.352 7.55¢ 5.31% 7.49%  0.04%

(Red Figure)

# At present rages.
¥ At applicant's amended provesed 1971 rates.

~3=-




A. 52500 e,

Discussion
Operating Revenues
As can be seen by the results of operation (supza),
applicant and the staff agree to the dollar in their revenue
estimates at both present rates and proposed rates,
rati nses
In Decision No., 78807 dated Jume 22, 1971 in Application

No. 52055 (California Water Service Company - Hermosa-Redondo
District) we said:

"It appears that applicant's method of making
expeunse estimates, which it has used mauny
yvears for budgetary and regulatory purposes,
vields consistently inflated results which
may be appropriate for a budget but are not
sufficlently accurate and iundicative of

future operating expectatiouns to justify the
use of the method as a basis for fixing rates
to be paid by the public.”

In this proceeding, applicant's vice president testified
that his wethod of making expense estimates was fdentical to the
method used in Hermosa-Redondo.

This record ciearly reveals the inflated results referred
to Iin Decision No, 78807.

According to the staff, it adjusted the recorded 1970 total
operation and maintemance payroll by trending recent recorded data.
The staff applied the known overall perceuntage wage increase to the
adjusted total 1970 payroll figure in estimating the 1971 total pay-
roll figure. The total payroll was separated into its operation aad
maintenance components by the latest recorded ratio of the compoments
to total payroll. o

As we understand the staff method, the staff estimates do
not project wage Increases, but do reflect the effect of a general
wage increase effective Jaunuary 1, 1971, and increases in executive

salaries in March, 1971. The staff 1970 test period wages and
salarles are at the levels in effect in 1970.

bm




Applicant trended its recorded payroll after adjustument
for inflation, using its "cost indices” including retirement and
group insurance cost fringes.

For purchased water aud replenishment assessment, applicant
and staff used the July 1, 1971, effective price and assessment for
both 1970 and 1971 costs.

Other Expemses - Staff trended the last 11 years of
recorded data fu making the 1970 adjustment and the 1971 estimate,
while applicant again used trended cost indices (including wage
beunefit factors) in 1its estimates.

A & G - Staff used the six-year average of Other A & G
Expense in waldng the 1970 adjustment and 1971 estimate, while

applicant used treunded cost indices and wage benefit factors in its
estimates.




A. 52500 ek

The staff's and applicant's estimates of 1971 direct
expenses are cowpared in the following tabulation:

Operating, Maintenance and A & G Expenses ~ 1971 Estimated

Applicant
Exceg%s\
Iten Applicant Staff = Sta
(Dollers ia raousands)

rati es
chased Power $ 148.1
Purchased Water 571.9
Replenishment Assessment $7.2
Purchased Chemicals 1.8
Payroll 348.7
Uncollectibles g -
Postage C -
Subtotal Opexr. Exp. - 1,217.3
Maintenance Expenses

Payroll 78.0
Other ‘ 92.8

Subtotal Maint. Exp. 170.8
Total 0 & M Expenses 1,388.1

A&G es

guiatory . Exp.
Uninsured Losses E

| o
»

e

NN ‘
A ! _
ot w1

k-

Other

Retirement Contributions C
Dues and Domations Adj.
Subtotal A & G Expeunses

Misecellaneous B__ci%_s_es
ats, ort. Lt . -

Teil., Tuav. 8l.5

2.
30,

Ca)

3.7

Total O & M, A & G, and
Miscellaneous




A. 52500 ek

Taxes Other Than Income

A major difference between the company and the staff for
this item of expense results from a change in assessment methods by
the Los Angeles County Assessor begluning with the fiscal year
1971-72. The change in wethod involves the elimination by the
assessor of deductions from recorded utility plant investment repre-
senting amounts recorded in Account 241, Advances for-ConStruction,
and Account 265, Contributions im Aid of Comstruction. The effect
of this chaunge was incorporated in the staff's estimates of ad valorem
tax expeunse for the years 1970 snd 1971, dbut was unimown to applicant
at the time of its exhibit preparation.

Income Taxes

The differences in income taxes as determined by the staff
and coumpany are the result of differemces in estimates of expenses,
together with differences in income tax depreciation resulting from
differences in plant additions and the staff's use of interest expence
consistent with the staff's rate of return exhibit in Applications
Nos. 52052-52055, adopted by the Commission ia Decisions Nos, 78789,
78807, 78826 and 78827. '

Allocated Commeon Expenses

The difference between the applicant and staff estimates of
total common expeunse for the test years is mainly due to the staff’s
moxe selective use of cost Iindices. In comnection with prior
Appiications Nos. 52052-52055, the staff reviewed applicant’'s allo-
cation factors to each district and found that it had used staff
methods and that the factors were reasomable. Staff aund applicant's
estizates, and the allocatfions thereof to the East Los Angeles
District, are summarized as follows, wherein base amounts to be

allocated are the same as used in prior seven of applicant's general
rete Increase proceedings: |




Ao 52500 ok

Allocated Common Expense

] 1 1971
H Estimated 1970 cstimated L
Applicant ta : Applicant : Starif

(Dollars in Thousands)

Ttem

Aduinistrative _

Gemeral & M{sc. Exp. $1,118.9 §1,084.2  $1,207.8 $1,1§6.7
ration and Mainten- ' ‘ :
Oggce Expenses 499.6 489.4 545.% 523.2

Taxes, Depreciation & . " 4
Anortization 102.2 101.2 110.0 ‘ 109.9
Total 1,720.7  1,674.8 1,863.,4 1,788.9

A%locatio% tqbzge East : :
08 triet _ : '
at 1%?§§zés © 208.5 203.0 225.8 216.8

Applicant estimated that regulatory Commission expense for

this pProceeding would total $6,600, while the staff estimated to?a;
~ expeunses of $6;900. \




A. 52500 ek

The following tabulations show a comparison of staff and
appliceut's estimated plant and rate bases:

: 19/0 : 19/1 Estimated
: Ttem Appl. EsSt.: Stair Adj.: Applicant : Staft

(Dollars in Thousands)
Average Utility Plant

Beginning-of-Year
Balance $12,845.4  $12,845.4  $13,630.6 $13,648.7
Gross Additions 906.0 915.5 986.5 992,2
Retirements & _
Adjustments 120.8 112.2 120.8 126.3
Net Additions 785.2 803.3 865.7 865.9

- Weighted Average Amount 13,271.0  13,280.8  14,059.8  14,189.5

Average Rate Bases
Utility Plant 13,271.0 13,280.8 14,099.8 14,189.5

Less Adjustments ‘ .

to Plant 1,112.2 1,107.7 1,125.1 1,122.2
Matexrials & Supplies . 80.0 80.0 78.7 79.1
Working Cash 263.8 263.8 272.1. 272.1
Undepreciated Rate Base 12,502.6 12,516.9 13,325.5 13,418.5

Less Depreciation o ‘ \ .
Reserve 2,650.6 2,652.8 2,835.8 2,837.2
Depreciated Rate Base 9,852.0 9,864.1  10,489.7  1.0,581.3

Allocated Coummon o )
Rate Bage 193.7 192.0 196.1 192.0

Total Depreciated ‘ - .
Rate Base 10,045.7  10,056.1  10,685.8  10,773.3

The principal differences in rate base between applicant
aud staff for the two test years result from the staff's use of 1970
recorded rate base items for 1570 and applicant estimated 1971 con-
struction budget as representing reasomable district annual plant
additious for 1971. Applicant trended several past years' additions

-9-




A, 52500 ek

after adjustment to year 1965 cost levels by means of its developed
"cost indices"al/ The staff estimated 1971 actual additions while
applicant's figures represent a trending of past years' comstruction
levels.

The staff has a greater rate base for both 1970 and 1971
years than applicant. For the year 1970 the recorded additiomns were
greater by $9,500 than applicant's estimate. The 1971 staff rate
base is greater than applicant’s by $87,500. This is due primarily
to a $180,200 "caxrryover” of plant projects from previous years that
were not in construction work im progress as no work had been started.
The staff weighted in the 1971 additions ou an expected in-service
date which resulted in greater welghting than applicanz-dsed’on its
estimated additious.

According to the staff, the staff computation of working
capital differs from applicant's only to the extent of incorporating
higher estimated levels of materials and supplies. Applicant's
working cash was adopted by the staff even though slight differences
could result at staff revenue and expense estimates. The staff's
depreciation reserves reflect recorded 1970 aceruals, retirements
and adjustments., With the exception of the minor staff adjustments
in Applications Nos. 52052-52055, the staff has accepted applicant's

allocation of commou utility rate base for its development of the
district rate base.

1/ 1Iu Decision No, ‘79488, dated December 21, 1971, in Application
No. 52323, a request for a rate increase in applicant’s Oroville

Eistrict, we specially rejected this method of developing rate
se.




A. 52500 ek

According to Exhibit 23 the staff in essence adopted
applicant's caleculation of 1970 depreciation accrusl as shovm on
Table 9-B2 of applicant's Exhibit 12. This accrual was developed
usiag & "% of gross plant” rate for each individual depreciable
plant account. In its determinmation of Lts 1971 depreciation acexual

the staff used the 1570 composite rate applied to begimming 1971
total depreciable plant.

Rate of Returm

In its application filed on March 15, 1971, applicant
proposed a schedule of step-rates designed to produce a rate of
return of approximately 7.5 percent if in effect during the full
year 1971, approximately 7.6 percent during 1572, 7.7 percent during
1973 aud 7.8 percent during 1974. Applicant sought annual increases

in the rate of return because, as stated in paragraph 10 of the
application:

"Finaucing costs of Applicant for new capital
requirements during the past 10 years have
increased very substantially and, while interest
rates have decreased over the past few months
from their recent 100-year peak, so longz as the
effective cost to Applicant of new bond finmancing
exceeds 5%, any such financing will result in
an overall increase in the Company’'s effective
bond interest rate. Consequently the requested
rates are necessary in order to meet the present
finaacial costs of Applicant and emable Applicant

to finance the required system replacements and
iloprovemeuts., "




A. 52500 ek

For the same reasons set forth in the quotation in the
preceding paragraph, applicant sought a similar annual Iincrease in
the rate of return in its application for increase in rates In 1ts
Livermore district Application No. 52052. EHowever, by reason of
Declsion No. 78789, dated June 15, 1971, relating to that application,
which found 2 rate of return of 7.55 percent to be reasonable dbut
which did not approve applicant's proposed annual increase in rate
of return to offset tihe so-called financial decline in rate of retum,
applicant has concluded that “here should be eliminated from its
proposed rate schedules in thls proceeding the annual increase In
rate of return attridutadble to such financial decline. Accordingly,
applicant on August 25, 1971 proposed that the amended schedule of
3tep-rates attached to its amended application as Exhibit A de
adopted to supersede the general metered service rate schedule now
on file in the East Los Angeles district. The amended schedule
glves effect to the operational decline in rate of return while
disregarding any financlal decline; in addition, the amended schedule
reflects an increase of zporoximately 13 percent in electric power
rates which became cffective after the application was filed.

Applicant estimates that the amended schedule would have
yielded a rate of return of approximately 7.55 percent 4if 1t had
been in effect for all of 1971 and would have resulted in an Increase
in revenues of approximately 16 percent for 1971. Under the amended
schedule further increases to offset the estimated operational
decline in rate of return Iin the years subsequent to 1971 would be:
1972 - 5.39 percent; 1973 - 6.03 percent; and 1974 - 6.52 percent.

If the amended proposed rate schedule were effective over the years
1972-1974, applicant estimates that 4t would realize a rate of return
in each of those years of approximately 7.55 percent.

The staff recommends a range of return between 7.30 and
7.60 percent on rate base and a rate of return on common equity
ranging from 10.52 percent to 11.20 percent.

-12-




A, 52500 ek

We do £iud reasonable a rate of return of 7.55 percemt for
the future which will produce a return of approximately 1l percent on
common equity. Im suthorizing & rate of return of 7.55 percent, we
recoguize that there will be operational slippage of .6 percent over
the years. The step rates shown in Appeudix A attached are designed
such that the average rate of return for the future will result in
adequate caruings for the short term.

The order that follows will, however, require that applicant
file additional earmings statements for the Bast Los Angeles district
to permit review of future decline In rate of returm, and the initi-
ation of appropriate action if a reduction in rates is indicated,

Service

According to the staff, during yeexr 1970 and first half of
1971, customer couplaints recefved and resolved at the district
office totalled 283, of which 159 related to quality, volume or
pressure. Eight informel coumplaints were filed with the Commission
from customers of the district during the past 2-1/2 years. All of
these informal cowplaints were resolved to the satisfaction of the
parties.~" The complaints concerning quality were mainly the result
of sand, etc., which were corrected to the satisfaction of the
customer by company's flushing of hydrants aund/or services, and the
other complaints were localized, nomrecurring conditions partly
resulting from customer-owned plumbing.

. The staff's englneering witness testified that in his
opinion, service provided by applicant in East Los Angeles is satis-
factory. He contacted approximately 25 customers2 during his field

investigation and concluded that no significant dissatisfaction with
service was evident,

The staff witness testified that he came to this conclusion
because the trouble reports bore the motation, placed there by
the coupany employee who imvestigated the report, 'CS'. "CS"
stands for "customer satisfied'.

None of these customers were auong those £iling informal
couplaints,

-13-




A. 52500 ek

Public Presentation

Eight customers attended the hearing. Iwo customers
testified that the water pressure is low., Oue customer testified
that the pressure is terrible and that the taste of the water is
texrrible. Iun addition, this customer testified that it does not do
any good to complaia to the company. Omne customer testified that
the water pressure was low and that in May 1971, his bills for &
apartwents doubled.

A petition bearing 85 signatures couplaining of low watexr
pressure was received as Exhibit 26.

As a result of the testimony regarding low pressures and
because of the petition, the Examiner directed applicant to prepare
four late-filed exhibits (Exhibits 1, 2, 3, and 27).

Exhibit 1 shows that the pressure of customer's house meets
the requirements of General Order No. 103. '

Exhibit 2 shows that the pressure of customer's house
(fxont faucet) meets the requirements of Geuneral Order No, 103. The
pressure problems of this customer are due to customer owned piping.
This exhibit also shows that the water supplied is “perfectly safe
and acceptable for human consumption,”

Exhibit 3 shows that the pressure at the customer's house
weets the requirements of Gemeral Order No. 103 aund also shows that
the meter is registering within allowable limits.

Exhibit 27, which 1is a 7-day pressure survey of the Bella
Vista Area of Montebello, shows that the pressures in the distri-
bution system supplying the area meet the requirements of Geuneral
Order No. 103, |

In response to Exhibit 27, the sponsors of Exhibit 26
stated that:

"Conclusions-- The charts do indicate that there is
some drop ia water pressure at peak periods, regard-
less of the weather, We kmow that during prolonged
dry, warm spells, the drop in water pressure is
greater, because there is even more use of water
during the peak periods.

~14-




A 52500 ek

"Our conviction is that the water pressure in this
area has significantly decreased since 1948 when
we moved here (Berteas-~-1948, Hancocks~--1950).

We think that a true picture of the situation
could be shown by being able to see water pressure
recordings of the pressure at the varilous hydrants
tested from 1950 to 1970. We kunow that the housing
development in this tract has been completely
developed during this period, since we have been
here to see it; and naturally, much wore water is
needed and used now.

"We have mot witmessed any increase in the size of
water mains in this area during this period to take
care of the added water used,"

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission £inds that:
1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the pro-
posed rates set forth In the application are excessive.
2. The staff estimates, previously discussed herein, or

opexating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 1971, &nd an anuual decline of 0.6 percent in rate of returm,
reasonably indicate the results of applicent's operations in the
near future.

3. A rate of return of 7.55 percent for the future is
reasonable. :

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized hereinm are
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

5. TUnder existing federal guidelimes the authorized increases
would appear to be consistent with the Federal Govermment's economic
stabilization program. Data for the Federal Price Coumission are
showm {n Appendix B. .

6. Service meets the requiremeﬁts of Gemeral Order No. 103.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.

«15-




A. 52500 ek

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order Califormia Water
Service Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedule
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such £iling shall coumply
with Genexral Orxder No., 96-A., The effective date of the revised
schedule shsll be four days after the date of filing. The revised
schedule shall apply only to service rendered on aund after the
effective date thereof.

2. Oop or before April 1, 1973 applicant shall file with the
Commission an earnings statewment for the East Los Angeles district
for 1972 normalized end adjusted to the rate levels authorized
herein for 1972 together with an estimate of earunings for 1973
uvndexr similay normalized conditions. Om or before April 1, 1974
applicant shall file similar earnings statements for 1973 and 1974,

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Frazcisco Oa’lifomia, this 9”{

day of ApeT , 1972,
,&/Mm A




A. 52500 ek

APPEXDIX A
Page L of 2

Schedule No. EL-L
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

East Los Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, los Angeles County.

RATES S
Per Metor Per Month
1/1/73 |
Before Through After

11/ 12/31/73 - 12(‘ 31@‘:

Servico Charge:

For 5/& x 3/L-inch meter 0 $3.95  $4.10 (D)
For 3/L~inch meter . 4.30 L.45
For . 5.85 6.20
For . e . 8.20 8.50
For 2-inch meter ' 10.60 11.00
For 3~inck meter 19,60 20.35
For L=inch meter , R6.65 27.65
For é-inch meter ( LL.30 . L5.95
Foxr &-inch meter ‘ ‘ L5 65.85 68.30 '

For 5 - 81.50 8455 Ty

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
rage 2 of 2

Schedwle No. EL-1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Per Meter Per Month

Before Through  After
1/1/73 12/3/73 12/31/73

Quantity Rates:

For the f{irst 30,000 cu. £t.
Per 100 cu. Tt teverrercnonennn $.273 5 .280  $ .290 (T)
For all over 30,000 cu. ft. ‘ ‘
per 100 cu. £, ceieiinenenn voes .257 267 .280 (I)

The Sexrvice Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
which is applicable to all metered service and to
which is to be added the monthly charge computed
at the Quantity Rates.




A. 52500 ek/ms *

APPENDIX B

DATA REGARDING RATE INCREASE
AUTEORIZED FOR
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
EAST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT

Pursuant to provisions of Sectiom 300.16 of the Economic
zation Act Amendments of 1971, the Pubiic Utilities Commission

of the Itate of Califormia does hereby cercify to the Federal Price
Commission as follows:

1.

Stabil:

The {ncreased rates are expected to provide increasedb/,w
Tevenue of $648,300 yearly.

2. The rate of return i{s expected to average 7.55 perceant
3s compared to 5,31 percent under present rates, an :
Increase of 42.2 percent. -

Sufficient evidence was comtained in the record to
determine that the criteria set forth inm paragraph
{d), (1) through (4) of Title 6, Chapter III, Part
300, Sect, 300.16 of the Code of Federal Regulations,

as amecded effective January 17, 1972, were met by
the rate imeresse.

The Inerease is cost-based, and does not reflect
uture Inflationary expectations; the increase is
the minimum required to assure continued, adequate
aud safe service and to provide for necessary
expansion to meet future requirements; the increase
will achieve the minimem rate of retusn needed to
attract capital at reasomable costs and not to impalir
the credit of the publle utility. This appendix to
the rate decision constitutes the certificacion
Tequired by the Code of Federal Regulations.,

3-




